professional independence, following competition rules, in accordance with the “Policy and procedure of selection of an
auditor to carry out a statutory audit of the financial statements of Selena FM S.A. of Wrocław and Selena Group”.

The auditor presents the audit (review) results to the Company’s Supervisory Board and the Management Board, and then in
the auditor's opinion and report. The audit of financial statements also includes verification of the Company’s internal control
system. The findings, observations and recommendations for improvement of the internal control system stemming from the
audit of financial statements are presented to the Company in the form of a Management Letter. In order to strengthen
oversight and to respond to legal developments, on 20 October 2017, the Supervisory Board of Selena FM S.A. appointed
an Audit Committee.

4.4. Significant shareholders

According to the Company's knowledge, as at the date of publication of this report, the following shareholders hold the
shares which carry at least 5% votes at the General Meeting:

Shareholder Share types Number of shares

acquired
Share in

registered capital
Number of votes Share in votes at

the AGM

AD Niva Sp. z o.o. *
Registered preference shares 4,000,000 17.52% 8,000,000 29.81%

Bearer shares 5,763,000 25.24% 5,763,000 21.48%

Syrius Investments S.a.r.l.* Bearer shares 8,050,000 35.25% 8,050,000 30.00%

Quercus Towarzystwo Funduszy
Inwestycyjnych S.A.

Bearer shares 1,367,141 5.99% 1,367,141 5.09%

* entity controlled by Krzysztof Domarecki, Supervisory Board Chairman

4.5. Holders of shares with special control rights

No securities exist which would carry any special control rights in the Company.

4.6. Limitations on voting rights

There are no limitations on the exercise of votes from the Company’s shares.

4.7. Limitations on transfer of title to the Company’s shares

There are no limitations on the transfer of title to the Company's shares.

 14/18

Selena FM S.A.
Management Board’s Report for 2017

4.8. Appointment and powers of the Management Board